CITY OF MONONA
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Monona City Hall – Conference Room
5211 Schluter Road, Monona, WI 53716
Thursday September 17, 2020
5:45 p.m.
NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC MEETING
Due to the current state of emergency because of the COVID-19 pandemic, this meeting will be
conducted via electronic videoconferencing/teleconferencing. As such, it is likely that some or all
members of, and a possible quorum, may be in attendance via electronic means and not physically
present. In accordance with Wisconsin law, the meeting will remain open to the public. The public
may still attend in person at the location stated in this agenda. However, due to the need to maintain
social distancing in accordance with Emergency Order #12 (Safer At Home Order) and the limited
physical space available, the public is encouraged and requested to also attend via electronic means.
Directions to do so are listed at the bottom of this agenda. Upon reasonable notice, the needs of
disabled individuals will be accommodated through auxiliary aids or services. For additional
information or to request this service, contact Joan Andrusz at 608-222-2525.

1. Call to Order.
2. Roll Call.
3. Appearances.
4. Approval of August 20, 2020 Minutes.
5. Public Hearing: Scott and Kacey Kronenfeld, 5707 Winnequah Road are requesting a
variance from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-24(d)(4)(a) Street Yard
Setbacks for the purpose of constructing an addition to the primary residence. (Case No.
Z-006-2020)
6. Consideration of Action: Scott and Kacey Kronenfeld, 5707 Winnequah Road are
requesting a variance from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-24(d)(4)(a)
Street Yard Setbacks for the purpose of constructing an addition to the primary
residence. (Case No. Z-006-2020)
7. Public Hearing: Scott and Kacey Kronenfeld, 5707 Winnequah Road are requesting a
variance from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-24 (d)(7)(c)(2)
Accessory Building Side Yard Setbacks and 480-24 (d)(7)(c)(4) Accessory Building
Shore Yard Setbacks for the purpose of building a new storage shed in the shore yard.
(Case No. Z-006-2020)
8. Consideration of Action: Scott and Kacey Kronenfeld, 5707 Winnequah Road
are requesting a variance from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 48024 (d)(7)(c)(2) Accessory Building Side Yard Setbacks and 480-24 (d)(7)(c)(4)
Accessory Building Shore Yard Setbacks for the purpose of building a new
storage shed in the shore yard. (Case No. Z-006-2020)
9. Next Meeting Date
a. Upcoming Regular Meeting Dates: October 15, 2020, November 19, 2020
10. Adjournment.

DIRECTIONS TO ATTEND MEETING ELECTRONICALLY
You may attend via videoconference by downloading the free Zoom program to your computer at
https://zoom.us/download. At the date and time of the meeting log on through the Zoom program and
enter Meeting ID: 896 6282 8443.
You may attend via telephone conference by calling the following phone number:
PHONE NUMBER: 1-301-715-8592 / MEETING ID: 896 6282 8443, FOLLOWED BY #
Please Mute Your Phone When Not Speaking To Ensure Best Possible Audio Quality.
NOTE: Upon reasonable notice, the City of Monona will accommodate the needs of disabled individuals
through auxiliary aids or services. For additional information or to request this service, contact Joan Andrusz
at (608)222-2525, FAX: (608)222-9225, or through the City Police Department TDD telephone number 4410399. The public is notified that any final action taken at a previous meeting may be reconsidered pursuant
to the City of Monona ordinances. A suspension of the rules may allow for final action to be taken on an
item of New Business.
It is possible that members of a possible quorum of members of other governmental bodies of the
municipality may be in attendance at the above state meeting to gather information or speak about a subject,
over which they have decision-making responsibility. Any governmental body at the above state meeting
will take no action other than the governmental body specifically referred to above in this notice.
Agenda posted on the City Hall, Library, and Community Center bulletin boards and on the City of
Monona’s website, www.mymonona.com.
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Minutes
City of Monona
Zoning Board of Appeals
Thursday August 20, 2020
Chair Thomas called the meeting of the Monona Zoning Board of Appeals to order at 5:46 pm.
Present:

Alder Thomas (Chair), Ms. Steele, Mr. Conrad, Ms. Piliouras & Mr. Davies (1st
Alternate)

Excused:

Mr. Schweiger

Also Present: City Planner Douglas Plowman
Approval of Minutes:
A motion by Ms. Steele, seconded by Mr. Davies, to approve the minutes of July 9, 2020
carried with no corrections.
Appearances:
Mr. Mike Dwyer – 5703 Tonyawatha Trail (Spoke against Z-005-2020)
Ms. Valerie Drye – 5707 Tonyawatha Trail (Spoke on Z-005-2020)
New Business:
Public Hearing: James Gallegos, 4707 Tonyawatha Trail is requesting a variance from
Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-24(d)(4)(d) Shore Yard Setbacks for the
purpose of constructing a screened in deck. (Case No. Z-003-2020)
Consideration of Action: James Gallegos, 4707 Tonyawatha Trail is requesting a variance
from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-24(d)(4)(d) Shore Yard Setbacks for the
purpose of constructing a screened in deck. (Case No. Z-003-2020)
Planner Plowman shared that Mr. Gallegos has withdrawn his application, and these two items will
not be considered at this time.
Public Hearing: Matthew and Molly Goetzinger, 5705 Tonyawatha Trail are requesting a
variance from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-24(d)(7)(c)(2) Accessory
Building Side Yard Setbacks and 480-24(d)(7)(a) Accessory Building Height for the purpose of
constructing a second level to an existing boathouse. (Case No. Z-005-2020)
Mr. Matthew Goetzinger provided an overview of the improvements that he and his wife hope to
make. They are requesting a variance to add an enclosed deck atop the existing boathouse.
Designs call for a transparent structure, that is fitting with the existing architecture, and screen from
the adjacent neighbor’s property. The dimensions would be 23’ in length, and 10’ in width. The
applicant expressed that the adjacent neighbor to the north presents a hardship through his current
property maintenance and the impact this has on his enjoyment. The applicant has small children
and they request a screened space in which they can gather and enjoy their back yard.
Mr. Mike Dwyer of 5703 Tonyawatha Trail spoke against the proposed plans. He explained that the
existing boathouse is on his property slightly, for which the 1987 easement and accompanying letter
are included in the packet. He apologized for the appearance of his back yard, referencing plans that
were in place for work to start in the spring of 2020. Between COVID and Mr. Dwyer’s business
being very busy he has been unable to attend to the yard or begin construction as planned. He
shared that the proposed addition would impact his lake views, particularly from his walk-out lower
level. He referenced the easement, but raised issue with the proposed expansion of the boathouse.
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Additionally, he was unsure of the general stability of the structure, and if it could take an addition as
proposed. He expressed that for long-term improvements it is not the right plan, and he would either
recommend the boathouse be left as it is or reconstructed in the middle of Mr. Goetzinger’s lot.
Ms. Valerie Drye of 5707 Tonyawatha Trail spoke regarding the addition, and the possibility of it
impacting their view of the lake. In speaking to Ms. Goetzinger she believed that the top of the porch
would be level with the yard. Although she hadn’t viewed the plans, she shared that if this was the
case she was comfortable with the proposal.
Planner Plowman shared 2 letters received by email from 5701 Tonyawatha Trail expressing their
support for the application. Additionally, an email was received from 5706 Tonyawatha Trail
concerned primarily about the construction taking place along the street and its impact on traffic,
adjacent neighbors and the possibility for crime. Planner Plowman further discussed the easement,
the 1.5’ encroachment onto Mr. Dwyer’s property, as well as City Attorney Cole’s opinion that this
addition would not violate the easement given it is fully on the applicant’s property. There were no
other appearances and the public hearing was declared closed.
Consideration of Action: Matthew and Molly Goetzinger, 5705 Tonyawatha Trail are
requesting a variance from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-24(d)(7)(c)(2)
Accessory Building Side Yard Setbacks and 480-24(d)(7)(a) Accessory Building Height for the
purpose of constructing a second level to an existing boathouse. (Case No. Z-005-2020)
Planner Plowman clarified the proposal put forward by Mr. Goetzinger to the Board. He shared that
the proposal is entirely on the applicant’s property, with no encroachment onto Mr. Dwyer’s lot. He
explained that both side yard setback relief and accessory building height relief were needed. Chair
Thomas added that she visited the site and explained that the weeds at 5703 are a real issue. They
were considerable in their height, and posed a significant impact to the Goetzinger property.
Ms. Steele asked for clarification with regards to the total building height, which is 21’ as proposed.
This includes the 12’ existing boathouse, and 9’ addition. Mr. Davies asked for clarification of the lot
lines and to check the structure would not encroach onto Mr. Dwyer’s property. Ms. Steele asked if
the applicant had considered moving the boathouse to be central on their property. The applicant
responded that it doesn’t make financial sense given the structure is still sound. There are also
topographic challenges present on the site, and it would result in the removal of existing vegetation.
Mr. Conrad asked about the mosquito issues referenced in the applicant’s application letter. Mr.
Goetzinger responded that the proposal would provide a visual enhancement of the boathouse, but
that in the 5 years they have owned the property their enjoyment has been hindered by the condition
of the adjacent yard. Ms. Piliouras added that moving the boathouse would require significant
excavation and likely more work to the shoreline too.
A motion was made by Mr. Davies, seconded by Ms. Piliouras to approve the side yard
setback and building height variance requests for an accessory structure in order to
construct a second level to an existing boathouse. The unnecessary hardship is present
through the slope present on the property as well as the condition of the adjacent neighbor’s
yard. The proposal would limit erosion, and be in the best interest of the shoreline and
existing vegetation. The application is not contrary to the public interest, it will not negatively
impact the neighborhood, and it is in the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance.
The motion carried unanimously.
Upcoming Meetings:
Planner Plowman shared that he has already received an application for the September 17th
meeting.
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Adjournment:
A motion by Mr. Conrad, seconded by Ms. Steele, to adjourn carried. (6:28 pm.)
Respectfully submitted by:
Douglas Plowman, City Planner / Zoning Administrator
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Chapter 15 – Variances
Figure 25: Area and Use Variance Decision Process

Area and Use Variance Decision Process
Step 1: Consider alternatives to the variance request.

Area Variance – Provides an increment
of relief (normally small) from a
dimensional restriction such as building
height, area, setback, etc.

Use Variance – Permits a landowner to
put property to an otherwise prohibited
use.

1. Unnecessary Hardship exists when
compliance would unreasonably prevent
the owner from using the property for a
permitted purpose or would render
conformity with such restrictions
unnecessarily burdensome. Consider
these points:
 Purpose of zoning restriction
 Zoning restriction’s effect on property
 Short term, long term and cumulative
effects of variance on neighborhood
and public interest.

1. Unnecessary Hardship exists when
no reasonable use can be made of the
property without a variance.

SECTION IV

Step 2: Determine if all three statutory
y variance criteria are met.

2. Unique physical property limitations such as steep slopes or wetlands must prevent
compliance with the ordinance. The circumstances of an applicant, such as a growing
family, elderly parents, or a desire for a larger garage, are not legitimate factors in
deciding variances.

3. No harm to public interests A variance may not be granted which results in harm to
public interests. Public interests can be determined from the general purposes of an
ordinance as well as the purposes for a specific ordinance provision. Analyze short-term,
long-term and cumulative impacts of variance requests on the neighbors, community and
statewide public interest.

Step 3: Grant or deny
y request
q
for variance recording rationale and findings.
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5707 Winnequah Rd.
Monona, WI 53716
Zoning Variance

1. The variance request is for the addition of garage space to fit the household vehicles,
bicycles, and other household items used to maintain the property. Also, the variance
for the shed in the back to be re-built into a more suitable and useful structure.
2. Hardships that would follow from not adding the structure are that when the house was
original built (or added to), the garage was done to a standard size of the vehicles of
that time. With the growth in size of the vehicles more space is required to fit family
vehicles and items. This would also help with keep the yard clear of personal clutter.
Furthermore, with the right of way of the road being offset to the side, this takes up
more of the existing yard. As the house currently sits, an addition of this type would
normal be allowed by a normal permit.
3. Due to the setbacks of the road of right away the whole of the front yard is taken by
this. There would be no danger to the public since the building is set so far from the
road already. For the shed, the homeowners and I feel that this would be a better
option than putting in a boat house. Although the shed is being planned for the use of
storing paddle boards and other watercraft.
4. The request for this variance is so a family can continue to grow and be in love with
their house and community in their current residence.
5. The substantial justice that would by achieved be allowing this variance is that the city
would recognizing that not all planning restriction fit every house and/or building.
Therefore we have committees and meetings to discuss different points and the needs
of others.

